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BRASSIER de JOCAS (I, II)
incl. de Clerici, de Choiselat, 

d'Avignon, de Riccis

V.61 
Catherine  Brassier de Jocas,  *  ca. 1650/65 (1654?) wohl  ex 2°, + post 9.8.1696; oo
1.3.1681 Pernes,  de Gardane Barhelemy, * ca. 1640 (Avignon), + post 29.5.1702; ihre
Einordnung als Tochter des Pierre1 ist auch urkdl. gesichert durch ihren Heiratseintrag (filia
quondam Petri huius villa P.), ebenso nach Genealogien wie der von de MAGNY p.17,
Jean GALLIAN und Charles BRASHEAR –, auch die Taufpatenverhältnisse 1690, 1696
und 1719 sprechen für sie als Tochter des Pierre; ihr Geburtsjahr ist vemutlich nur ein
geschätztes  Datum;  am 6.6.1696  erscheint  sie  als  Taufpatin  (marraine)  Catherine  de
Brassier, dame de Gardane von ihrer Nichte Catherine Brassier de Jocas (Tochter des
Gabriel)  in  Pernes.  Die  Angabe  des  Heiratsjahres  1621  für  das  Ehepaar  Brassier  /
Gardane2 ist eine Verwechslung mit ihrer gleichnamige Tante Catherine Brassier * 1606,
oo 1621 Gaspard Pont du Thor (so richtig derselbe J. GALLIAN s.v. Brassier)

VI.122
Brassier de Jocas Pierre, * post 18.6.1594 (ca.1597/98 wohl als zweitgeborener), Test.
14.5.1652 vor Notar Benoît Perroqueti in Pernes, „en faveur de ses enfants“; er nennt 4
Kinder3, + post 2.1659; oo (a) NN, oo (b) 13. oder 17.11.1649 (Heiratskontrakt vor Felix
d’Elbéne, Notar in Avignon4) Marguerite  Teste,  ~ 22.10.1626 Avignon-St.Agricol,  + post
10.11.1659,  T.d.  Gabriel  Teste  aus  Pernes  (Dr.  iur.  en  Avignon  1611  et  agrégé5)  u.d.
Marguerite Sylvestre de Marignane (1603-1664)6. 

Er wird im Testament des Vaters von 1623 genannt; nach dem Tod seines Bruders
1631 war kein männlicher Erbe mehr vorhanden und Pierre hatte entweder auch nicht
geheiratet oder war eine Ehe eingegangen, die bis 1648 zu keinen überlebenden Kindern
geführt hatte. Charles BRASHEAR merkt an: „There must be something wrong with the
dates. Would he wait until he was past 50 to marry and then have four children between

1 z.B. nach Magny.
2    So J. Gallian, s.v. de Gardane, tav. 2a; Revue historique de la noblesse, vol.4, Paris 1846,  p.241.
3 Bekannte Kinder: Gabriel, * 1650, Test. 7.1.1716, oo 1687; Louise, oo 28.1.1678 Louis Francois de Henriques;

Catherine  oo  1681 B.  de  Gardane;  Margarita  ~23.2.1653 Pernes,  religieuse;  [Taufeinträge  1654 im Digitalisat
schlecht zu lesen] Johannes ~9.8.1655 Pernes; Joanna, ~10.11.1659 Pernes; stimmen alle Daten, können nur 2 oder
3 dieser Kinder im Testament von 5.1652 genannt sein.

4 Pithon-Court, Histoire de la noblesse du Comtat-Venaissin, 1970, p.85
5 Möglicher Bruder: Catelin Teste aus Pernes, Dr. iur in Avignon 1596.
6 Marguerite Silvestre ~ 5.1603 Av.-St.Agricol als T.d. […] Silvestre u.d. Gabriele Garronis, + 7.10.1664 Avignon-

St.Agricol als Marg. de Silvestre uxor quondam Teste; also Tochter erster Ehe des Claude Silvestre, gen. 1592, 1597
Dr.iur., avocat, grand jurisconsulte, acquit la noblesse sa posterite, „...incapacité de Guillaume Castellane, à Claude
Silvestre. Avignon, 4 déc 1593“ (Inventaire sommaire des Archives départementales antérieures à 1790: Archives
départementales des Hautes-Alpes, 1895, p.188),  + 10.1638, oo (a) 15.2.1598 Avignon Gabrielle  de Garrons (+
ante  1615;  Sohn Simon Silvestre (Herr  von Marignane)  ~19.6.1601 Av.-St.Agricol),  oo (b)  28.8.1615 Avignon
Laurence de Gardane, + als Witwe 27.10.1667 Av.-St.Agricol, # eccl. S.Petri. Der Jurist Claude wohl Sohn des
Claude Silvestre, marchand und der Anne Ricard, und Simon (+1622) wohl der Bruder des Juristen. 
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Nov 1649 and May 1652? Maybe he was married earlier to the mother of his children?“ Er
ist sicherlich nicht mit der Erstellung des Testaments gestorben ! Denkbar ist tatsächlich,
daß er eine erste Ehe hinter sich hatte und als in der 2.  sich Kinder einstellten, er mit dem
Testament Vorsorge treffen wollte.

VII.244
Brassier de Jocas Allemand, * ca. 1575, + Test. 12.9.1623 vor Notar Benoît Perroqueti in
Pernes; oo 18.6.1594 (Heiratskontrakt vor Pierre Arnaud, Notar in Pernes) Madeleine de
Cheilus (* Pernes), Tochter des Jean de Cheilus, in Pernes, und der Louise Allemand de
Chateauneuf. 
Mit  der  Heirat  von  1594  erhielt  er  l'Aceu  de  Gaspard  de  Fougasse,  seigneur  der
Grugieres, et de Louise D'Allemand, son epouse, pour une maison qu'ils avaient dans la
ville de  Pernes et lui fut rendue devant Jean Giberti, notaire, le 18.2.1611 7. Im Testament
von  1623  nennt  er  seine  5  Kinder:   1)  Francois,  (*ca.1595,  gefallen  9.1621,  bei  der
Belagerung von Montauban, where he fought as a volunteer in the company of Marquis de
Thor; 2) Pierre, * ca. 1597 (s.o.); 3) Catherine, oo 1621 Gaspar du Pont du Bourg de Thor,
in Comté-Venaissin, vicegere(n)t pour la chambre apostolique et auditeur du sacre palais8,
4)  Catherine-Marie, nun in the monastery of Saint George, in Avignon in 1615, und 5)
Marguerite,  nun  in  Order  of  Bernardines,  Abbey  of  La
Madeléne at Carpentras, in 1633. 

VIII.488
Brassier de Jocas  Esprit, * ca.1550 Pernes; + 28.2.1592 Testament at the Cloister de
Chanoines Réguliers de Notre-Dame du Grez, at Carpentras, before Pierre Arnaud, Notary
of  Pernes;  oo  25.11.1574  (Heiratskontrakt)  before  Boniface  Grossi,  Notary at  Pernes,
Francoise  de  Jarente de  Maulsang,  daughter  of  Francois  Jarente  de  Maulsang  and
Anne de Cabassole, of the City of Pernes. François was a son of Antoine de Maulsang,
and a nephew of Antoinette de Maulsang, first wife of Jean Brassier de Jocas. 

On 3 February 1576,  Esprit  received 2801 florins,  a  gift  from his  mother,  at  le
chateau de Marsan, before Pierre Arnaud, Notary of Pernes. 

IX.976
Brassier de Jocas Barthelemy, * ca.1515 [1523] Pernes - mit diesen Daten müßte er aus
der  zweiten  Ehe  des Vaters  mit  der  Clerici  stammen;  +  Test.  22.12.1556  vor  Gaspar
Anglézi, Notary at Pernes, naming an only son, Esprit, under guardianship by the widow
and – if refused - by cousin, Andre (beide verweigern, Andre on grounds of very old age),
+ zwischen 22.12.1556 und 23.3.1557 [nach GALLIAN i.J. 1614]; oo 6.9.1548 Esprite de
Choicelat (1527-1621), daughter of Thomas Choiselat9 (* ca. 1490; dieser à l'Université
d'Avignon en 1517; viguier de Pernes le 15.3.1531, Sohn des Colin C., seigneur de Roaix,
und der Marguerite  de la Plane, letztere angeblich aber chronologisch nicht möglich als
Tochter des Jean de la Plane und einer Autier – diese als Jean[ne] Autier nach PITHON
CURT, 1743, p.44 oo 1497) and Jeanne d' Avignon – fille de Pierre d'Avignon e Delphine

7 Revue  historique  de  la  noblesse,  Band  4  (1846),  pp.239-240 (pp.233-246  :  Genealogie  de  la  famille  Brassier
Marquis de Jocas …, von Chevillard; zwei Zweige ibiedem, pp.247-254 – dieses Material liegt der Übersetzung von
Charles Brashear zugrunde.

8 Louis De Perussis, Discours des guerres avenues en Provence et conté d'Avignon, entre les …, 1565 p.42.
9 „Vieille  famille  de Pernes,  dont  on connaît  l'existence  de 1454 à  1620.  Le  nom a été  orthographié  Chauselet,

Choselety,  Choysellet,  Choisselet“  (J.  Gallian,  s.v.  Choiselat).   Thomas'  Schwester  Catherin  fille  de  Colin  de
Choiselat  oo 15.1.1536 Jean d'Urre, sg. de Molans und Baumertes (Louis Moreri, Le gtand dictionnaire historique,
Bd.10, 1759, p.724.
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de Sainte-Marie10.
Barthelemy was the first to join “de Jocas” as part of the surname, rather than an

identification of residence, and passed it to the posterity. On 23.3.1557, the magistrates
called a procedural conference to inventory the holdings (titres & biens) of the Brassier de
Jocas family, and did so on the following 28.9.

X.1952
de Brassier  Jean (II), * ex 3° (also zwischen 1465 und 1477) + Test. 28.6.1537, before
Pierre Corneti, Notary at Pernes, in which he made his oldest sons (fils ainé), Antoine and
Barthelemy, universal legatees diese Söhne lassen definitiv den alten Namen „de Booet“
wef11; oo (a) by contract, 12.2.1495, before Martial Boneti, Notary at Carpentras, in the
house of Perrin Bertrand, father of Etiene Bertrand, Catherine de Bellesmanieres (+ ante
1503),  daughter  of  Thomas  Bellesmanieres  (Pulchraemanierae),  Lord  (Seigneur)
d’Eiguines  of  the  diocese  of  Uzés  [nach  GALLIAN:  de  Mondragon,  coseigneur
d'Eguines12],  und  Dauphine  Audigier13. Bei  BOREL  d'HAUTERIVE  bezieht  sich  die
Herkunftsangabe „de Mondragon“ wohl unrichtig auf die Audigier; oo (b) 2.2.1503 Jeanne
du Clerc (Clerici), Tochter des „noble Jean de Clerc (Clerici), bourgeois de Carpentras“14.
Joannes Clerici war 1484 unter den syndici von Carpentras (J. GALLIAN).

Jean  Brassier  entered  a  legal  process  against  his  brother-in-law,  Louis  de
Bellesmanieres,  for  the  payment  of  350  écus  of  gold,  legacy  from  his  mother-in-
law,  Dauphine  Audigier.  Jean  Ferrier,  Archbishop  of  Arles  and  independent
Lord of Montdragon passed his judgement on the issue, chateau du Salon 3 August 1513,
and ordered Lambert Gressier to carry it out. On 2 Jan 1521, before Isnard Jay, Notary at
Pernes, Jean divided with his nephew, Andre, the property (titre & beins) accruing from the
succession of his father and mother, and his brother, the “other” Jean de Brassier. 

Schwester: Catherine de Brassier, * ex 3  (ca.1465/70); oo 14.10.1485 Jean de Sainte-
Marie in Pernes (evtl. die Eltern von Delphine oo Pierre d'Avignon, s.o.).

XI.3904
Jean Brasserii alias Boeti, * ca. 1390 nach Ch. BRASHEAR, 1415 nach J. GALLIAN (au
diocèse de Reims), Test. 9.3.1477 vor Notar Pichoni, stellt seine Witwe und die 5 Kinder
unter  tutelle  von  Etienne  und  Pierre  de  Riccis,  seine  Schwäger;  oo  (a)  15.2.1449

10 Namenstrager nach J. Gallian, s.v. Avignon: Bernard d'Avignon est cité en 1202, - Bertrand d'Avignon, chevalier,
cité en 1224, - Arnaud d'Avignon, noble, marié à Ermessinde, est cité en 1225, - Guillaume d'Avignon est notaire des
comtes de Toulouse en 1255, 1265, - Autre Guillaume c. 1270 à Bédoin, - Imbert d'Avignon, chevalier, c. 1263 à
Bédoin.

11 Chaix, 1983, p.370.
12 Astorg de Bellemanière, * ca. 1260, Chevalier, Sgr de Mondragon et d'Aiguèse, oo Jeanne de Vierzon – Eltern von

Rixende de Bellemanière, * ca. 1290, x 1310, à Pont-Saint-Esprit,  oo ca. 1280 Pierre II, de Brosse: "Le chevalier de
Broce, sénéchal de Beaucaire et Nîmes, épousa au Pont-Saint-Esprit, le deuxième jour des nones de janvier 1310,
Rixende  de  Bellemanière,  fille  d'Astorg  de  Bellemanière,  chevalier,  seigneur  de  Mondragon  et  d'Aiguèse."
(Héraldique historique et archéologique N°1 de 1917).

13 La  famille  d'Audigier,  qui  a  pris  part  à  l'assemblée  de  la  noblesse  de  Villeneuve  de  Berg,  en  1789,  était
anciennement fixée dans le bas Vivarais. Elle était originaire de Saint-Paul-Trois-Châteaux en Dauphiné, et venue
peut-être plus anciennement du Comtat Venaissin. On trouve en 1195 Isnard d'Audigier (Aldegarius), juge de la ville
d'Avignon (Mèm. de la Soc, archéol. du Midi). Giraud d'Audigier, mort chanoine de Saint-Ruf, paroisse du bourg
Saint Andéol en Vivarais, 1257 {Biblioth. de l'École des chartes, 1853). Arnaud d'Audigier (Audegers) se présente a
la  tête  de la noblesse d'Avignon en 1216,  lors du passage de Raimond VI (Croisade des  Albigeois);  Adhémar
d'Audigier, du bourg Saint-Andéoi, acheva le monastère de Valsauve de Bagnols en 1319. 

14 Chaix, 1983, pp.369-370.
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Antoinette de Maulsang, oo (b) Huguette de Grignan, Witwe aus Carpentras15,Testament
1.1463, oo (c) 24.3.1465 Isabelle de Riccis, * 1446, + Test.1.1521 (her son and grandson
divided her estate in January 1521), fille de Baudet de Riccis à Apt.

CHAIX d'EST ANGE nennt ihn wie folgt: „Son premier auteur connu, Jean Boet, dit
Brassier, damoiseau, vint vers 1440 dans le Comtat Venaissin à la tête d'une bande de
gens ...“;  11.6.1449 genannt  noble  homme Jean  de Brassier  (Brasserii)  alias  de  Boet
(Boeti) du diocese de Reims en Champagne, habitant du lieu de Pernes16. Wegen des
sehr hohen Alters - 1465 als ca. 75-jähriger mit einer 19-jährigen verheiratet und dem
entsprechend zu hohen Alter des Antoine de Maulsang (1465, 1477), seinem Schwager
durch seine 1. Ehe -  scheint es mir  wahrscheinlicher,  daß es sich hier um zwei  Jean
handelt, der jüngere vielleicht geboren ca. 1415 (ebenso wie jener Antoine de Maulsang,
damoiseau de Pernes), - das Jahr 1415 kann als Geburtsjahr ante quem angenommen
werden, da der ältere Jean (und wohl sein Vater) 1415-1421 in englischer Gefangenschaft
war (s.u.). Der jüngere Jean hat 1449 die erste Ehe (Maulsang) geschlossen, ca. 1455 die
zweite (Grignan, + 1463/64), und 1465 die dritte  als ca. 50-jähriger mit der 19-jährigen de
Riccis, aus der Kinder hervorgingen. Da er 2.1446 in Pernes nachgewiesen ist, muß er
vorher  nach  Pernes  gekommen  sein:  il  recut  les  aveux  de  differents  particuliers,  ses
emphyteotes,  par  des  actes  passés  devant  Claude  Corneti,  notaire  à Pernes,  les
14.2.1446, 5.2.1449 et 8.1.1456. Jean de la Porte, seigneur de Champeroux au diocèse
de Bourges, lui donna quittance des revenus qu'il avait exigés pour lui dans la ville de
Pernes et les environs, par acte passé dans le chateau de Boulbon en Provence, devant
Humbert  de  Rota,  notaire  d'Avignon  le  11.6.144917;  als  Erklärung  bietet  sich  1.  die
Niederlassung des älteren Jean in der Gegend von Pernes nach 1421 und 2. die Ehe des
jüngeren Jean mit der Maulsang an, deren Familie in Pernes sitzt (Gabriel de Maulsang
1449 in Pernes) – somit ist diese erste Ehe wohl kurz vor 1446 geschlossen worden. Auch
diese plausiblen Daten widersprechen einer Geburt des Jean um 1390, da er sonst als ca.
50/55-jähriger seine 1. Ehe eingegangen wäre – sehr unwahrscheinlich. Auf seine erste
Ehe geht der Besitz „Jocas“ zurück, nach dem sich seine Nachfahren „Brassier de Jocas“
nennen18.

XII. 7808?
Brassier Jean, * ca. 1380, + post 1426.
Dementsprechend ist das Datum von 1408 auf einen älteren Jean zu beziehen, wohl der

15 Her brother, Christophe was city manager of Carpentras several times between 1450-85 and Consul of Carpentras
several times before 1500. Huguette had an heir by her first marriage 

16 Gustave Chaix d'Est Ange, Dictionnaire des familles franceaises, 1983, p.369.
17 Andre Borel D'Hauterive, Revue Historique de la Noblesse, 1846, p.236.
18 Charles Brashear berichtet: Jean Brassier married, first, Antoinette de Maulsang, sister of Antoine de Maulsang who

was witness for Jean Brassier several times [GALLIAN nennt Antoine für 1465 und 1477; oo Agnes de Bousquet].
Through Antoinette,  Jean Brassier inherited land, but had no children.  Antoinette  was allied with the d’Agoult
family (I think her mother was a d’Agoult), who owned an estate in Comté-Venaissin called “Jocas,” as these record
indicate:  Lord (Seigneur) Humbert d’Agoult, living in 993, 1005, 1006; and had sons: 1. Rostain d’Agoult, who
continued the family (oldest son), 2. Guillaume d’Agoult, Prince of Apt in 1019, 3. Alfant d’Argoult, Bishop of Apt
(1053, 1055, 1056), who was famed for his knowledge and piety. “Il dona a son eglise Cathedrale les Eglises et les
Dixmes de Jocas, et un Domaine dans the Terroir de Teurrettes, Juillet 1056" (He donated to his church-cathedral the
church and the  “tenths” (the tithes  from) of  Jocas and a domain in the territory of Teurettes,  July,  1056; by a
complicated  process  of  inheritance  and  gifts,  the  d’Agoult  “Jocas”  became  the  Maulsang “Jocas,”  and,  when
Antoinette  de  Maulsang died,  the  estate  passed  to  Jean  Brassier.  “Jocas”  was  what  is  called  a  “messuage,”  a
dwelling, along with attendant outbuildings,  barns,  adjoining land, etc...  what we today would call an estate.  A
messuage is distinguished from a “menage,” the people who live on a messuage. Since it was customary at the time
to append to a person’s name the messuage he was associated with, Jean Brassier became “Jean Brassier de Jocas,”
of the City of Pernes. Later, Francois d’Agoult, Lord of le Baume des Arnauds, witnessed the will of Jean Brassier,
along with Antoine de Maulsang and Jean Raffier, 9 March 1477.
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Vater des jüngeren Jean (XI).  Laurence Brassier is mentioned in a military document in
1408 as the “recently deceased” father of Jean Brassier. Jean Brassier was a volunteer
and  apparently  a  leader  (Lt.  at  first;  Capt.  later)  in  the  militia  formed about  1408  by
Geoffrey  le  Maingre-Boussicaud  to  besiege  the  Anti-Pope,  Benoit  (Benedict)  XIII,  at
Avignon.  Geoffrey’s  militia  was  apparently  moderately  successful.  He  confiscated  the
lands of the Anti-Pope, which included Pernes, Chateauneuf, Bouléne, and Bédarrides, in
the province then called Comté-Venaissin, just east of Avignon. He seems to have had the
idea of dividing the lands among his followers, perhaps to pay them for their services.
“Captain” Jean Brassier received a bounty grant near Pernes. In 1415, Jean Brassier, still
a member of  Geoffrey’s forces, was taken prisoner at  the Battle of  Agincourt.  He and
Geoffrey (and others?) were taken to England as prisoners of war. In 1421, Geoffrey’s
powerful  brother,  Jean le Maingre, Marechal de France, died. Jean and Geoffrey were
apparently released at this time and returned to France. Meanwhile, the Anti-Pope was
trying  to  retrieve  the  lands which Geoffrey had taken by force  and violence.  In  1426,
Geoffrey le  Maingre and Jean Brassier  were again near  Avignon,  negotiating with  the
Avignon Pope. With the Rector of Comté-Venaissin, Geoffrey reached an agreement as to
areas to be returned and a satisfactory pay-off to Geoffrey. But the agreement was short-
lived. Some of Geoffrey’s impatient, unruly troops began raiding local villages, pillaging
and destroying. Geoffrey and some of his Captains (including Captain Jean de la Porte)
were brought to trial and ex-communicated. Jean Brassier was not among those punished.
He had apparently established himself on his bounty lands near Pernes. 

XIII.15616
Brassier Laurence, * ca. 1350/60 (Reims),  + kurz vor 1408.
Laurence was  a  gentleman  of  the  City  of  Reims,  province  of  Champagne,  France.
Laurence Brassier is mentioned in a military document in 1408 as the “recently deceased”
father of Jean Brassier. Jean Brassier was a volunteer and apparently a leader (Lt. at first;
Capt. later) in the militia formed about 1408 by Geoffrey le Maingre-Boussicaud to besiege
the Anti-Pope, Benoit (Benedict) XIII, at Avignon.

From these records,  Charles  BRASHEAR infers  „two things:  1.  Jean
Brassier was NOT the eldest son. The laws of primogeniture at the time insured that the
entire estate of the deceased went to the eldest son. It was customary for younger sons to
go into the priesthood or the army. It was also common for a generous father to “buy” the
younger sons a place in the church or the army. (Generous donations can bend the rules.)
It  looks like Laurence bought Jean Brassier a commission in the forces of Geoffrey le
Maingre-Boussicaud. From these records we can also infer, 2. that Laurence Brassier was
a well-to-do man.  He is  referred  to  as  “Gentleman”  (Chevalier)  in  one record  and as
“noble” in another. I went to the Municipal Archives of Reims, at 7 Rue Cardinal Lorraine, a
few miles south of Reims, but I found no land record pertaining to Laurence Brassier. The
land records on file simply do not go back far enough. Nor do the official vital statistics—
births, marriages, deaths. We can only hope that some other source refers to the land or
holdings or  family of  Laurence Brassier,  which  is  not  impossible.  Some history of  the
region, some genealogy, some legal document we don’t know about may mention him and
his family“.
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